

**The 2002 Philip C. Jessup
International Law Moot Court Competition**

Republic of Turingia

v.

Republic of Babbage

The Case Concerning Regulation of Access to the Internet

BEST OVERALL MEMORIAL – RESPONDENT

First Place
Richard R. Baxter Award

Harvard Law School
United States (Team #881)

[This page has been left intentionally blank.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xiv
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS.....	xviii
PLEADINGS	1
I. Babbage’s criminal code provisions and their application to TOL and BOL are consistent with international law	1
A. Matters of interpretation of domestic laws cannot be revisited by this Court	1
B. Turingia lacks the locus standi to question the application of Section 117 to BOL.....	1
C. TOL’s non-appearance its trial does not affect the validity of the judgment against it.....	2
D. Section 117 of the Babbage Criminal Code Does Not Violate Any Applicable Treaty Obligation In Relation to the Freedom of Expression	3
E. Section 117 Does Not Violate any Customary Norm Relating to Freedom of Expression	3
1. There no customary norm relating to freedom of expression	3
2. Even if such norm exists, Section 117 is a justified restriction on the freedom of expression	4
F. Jurisdiction over TOL is justified under international law	5
1. Jurisdiction over TOL is justified under the territoriality principle of jurisdiction	5
2. Jurisdiction over TOL is also justified under the effects principle of jurisdiction	6
3. The balancing of interests is not required for jurisdiction under international law	7
4. State practice supports Babbage’s assertion of jurisdiction over a foreign ISP	8
5. Jurisdiction over TOL relating to hate speech is justified under the protective principle	9
II. The Republic of Babbage is not liable for any injury to TOL.....	10

A.	TOL has not exhausted local remedies	10
B.	The acts of the IBCP are not attributable to the Republic of Babbage	10
1.	Babbage did not exercise control over the IBCP	10
2.	Babbage did not ratify the acts of the IBCP	11
3.	The IBCP was not exercising governmental authority	12
III.	The Republic of Turingia is responsible for the attack on the Babbage Rail Transit Authority (BRTA), including the damage to property and the loss of life resulting from the collision, and Turingia should make reparations for those injuries.....	13
A.	Turingia has committed an internationally wrongful act against the Babbage.....	13
B.	The need for exhaustion of local remedies does not bar Babbage’s claim	14
C.	David Gabrius’ crimes are attributable to the Republic of Turingia	15
1.	Turingia is liable for the actions of David Gabrius because it did not exercise reasonable control in a situation where wrongful conduct was likely to occur	15
2.	Turingia is liable for the crimes of David Gabrius because it has failed to exercise due diligence in prosecuting him	16
3.	Turingia is liable for the crimes of David Gabrius because it has failed to exercise due diligence to prevent terrorism	16
D.	Turingia’s attack on the BRTA constitutes neither an exercise of proportional countermeasures or self defense by Turingia.....	17
E.	The Republic of Turingia must make reparations to Babbage for the damage and loss of life caused by the acts of David Gabrius	19
IV.	Babbage’s actions in the arrest, trial, and conviction of gabrius were consistent with international law.....	19
A.	International law makes a distinction between forcible abduction and luring.....	19
B.	International law does not foreclose jurisdiction when an individual is lured to trial.....	20
1.	Substantial State practice and judicial decisions favors asserting jurisdiction	20
2.	There is also no opinio juris to support the proposition that jurisdiction must be declined over a lured criminal.....	22

C. Jurisdiction may be exercised based on Turingia’s provision of safe-haven for international criminals and the failure to prosecute and/or exercise due diligence in relation to an international crime	22
D. Jurisdiction may also be exercised based on universal jurisdiction with respect to the grave character of the crime committed by David Gabrius	23
E. No applicable human rights norms entitle Turingia to repatriation of Gabrius	24
V. Conclusion and prayer for relief	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

International Treaties and Instruments

Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277, 21 I.L.M. 220.....	23
Council of Europe Draft Convention on Cybercrime (2000)	4
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222, <u>as amended by</u> Protocol No. 11 (1998)	4
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, U.N. Doc. A/6316, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (1976).....	passim
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, U.N. Doc. A/6316, 993 U.N.T.S. 3 (1976)	3
Statute of the International Court of Justice	xviii, 20
Treaty to Prohibit Transborder Abductions, Nov. 23, 1994, U.S.-Mex., 31 U.S.T. 5059.....	20
U.N. Charter.....	13, 18
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (1969).....	xv, 3, 25

U.N. Resolutions and Documents

G.A. Res. 39/159, U.N. GAOR 39 th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/39/159 (1984).....	17
G.A. Res. 53/108, U.N. GAOR, 53 rd Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/53/108 (1999).....	17
G.A. Res. 54/110. UN GAOR. 54 th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/Res/54/110 (2000).....	17
S.C. Res., U.N. SCOR, 54 th Sess., 4053d mtg., U.N. Doc. S/RES/1269 (1999)	17
Universal Declaration on Human Rights, U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	3

International Cases

<u>Air Services Agreement of 27 March 1946</u> (US v. Fr.), 18 R.I.A.A. 416 (1979)	18
<u>Barcelona Traction</u> , (Belg. v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. 3	2
<u>Chorzow Factory</u> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A), No. 17.....	19

<u>Claim of Dexter (U.S. v. Mex.), in 8 Whiteman Digest of International Law 755-56 (1967)</u>	16
<u>Corfu Channel (merits), (UK v. Alb.), 1949 I.C.J. 4 (1949).....</u>	15
<u>Dickinson Car Wheel Company (U.S. v. Mex.), 4 R.I.A.A. 669 (1931).....</u>	13
<u>Elettronica Sicula S.p. A. (ELSI) (U.S. v. Italy), 1989 I.C.J. 15</u>	10
<u>Fisheries (U.K. v. Nor.), 1951 I.C.J. 181</u>	1
<u>Forests in Central Rhodopia (Greece v. Bulg.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1405 (1931)</u>	14
<u>Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slovk.) 1997 I.C.J. 7</u>	18
<u>Gomez de Voituret v. Uruguay, Comm' n 109 (1981), U.N. Doc. A/39/40 (1984).....</u>	2
<u>Janes Case (U.S. v. Mex.), 4 R.I.A.A. 82 (1925).....</u>	16, 23
<u>Legality of Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226</u>	22
<u>Lighthouses Arbitration (Fr. v. Greece) 12 R.I.A.A 155 (1956)</u>	11
<u>Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions (Greece v. U.K.) 1924 P.C.I.J. (ser. A), No. 2</u>	1, 14
<u>Mbenge v. Zaire, Comm'n 16 (1977), U.N. Doc. A/38/40 (1983).....</u>	2
<u>Military and Paramilitary Activities In and Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.) (merits), 1986 I.C.J 14.....</u>	10, 11, 18, 19
<u>North Sea Continental Shelf (W. Ger. v. Den., W. Ger. v. Neth.) 1969 I.C.J. 3</u>	3, 17
<u>Nottebohm Case (Second Phase) (Liech. v. Guat.), 1955 I.C.J. 28.....</u>	1
<u>Panevezs-Saldutiskis Railway (Est. v. Lith.), 1939 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B), No. 76</u>	1
<u>Phosphates in Morocco, Preliminary Objections, (Italy v. Fr.) 1938 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B), No. 74. 13</u>	
<u>Prosecutor v. Dokmanovic, Case No. IT-95-13a-PT, Decision on the Motion for Release (October 22, 1997), in 2 Substantive and Procedural Aspects of International Criminal Law (Documents and Cases), 1531 (Gabrielle McDonald & Olivia Swaak-Goldman, eds., 2000) 20, 24</u>	
<u>Prosecutor v. Tadic, Case No. IT-94-1 (1999).....</u>	11
<u>Serbian Loans (Fr. v. Serb.), 1929 P.C.I.J. (ser. A), Nos. 20-21</u>	1
<u>Spanish Zone of Morocco (Gr. Brit. v. Spain), 2 R.I.A.A. 615 (1923)</u>	15
<u>Texas Cattle Claims (U.S. v. Mex.), in 8 Whiteman Digest of International Law 751 (1967)</u>	16

<u>The Case of the S.S. Lotus</u> (Fr. v. Turk.), 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A), No. 10.....	6
<u>Trail Smelter Arbitration</u> (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1905 (1941).....	14
<u>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</u> (Iran v. U.S.), 1980 I.C.J 3.....	11, 16
<u>Yeager v. Iran</u> , 17 Iran-U.S. Cl. Trib. Rep. 92 (1987).....	13
<u>Zafiro Case</u> (Gr. Brit. v. U.S.), 6 R.I.A.A 160 (1925).....	15

National and Municipal Cases

<u>Achille Lauro Seajackers, in Geoff Gilbert, Transnational Fugitive Offenders in International Law</u> 360 (1998).....	21
<u>Aniline Dyes Cartel</u> , (1969) 8 CMLR 23.....	7
<u>Attorney-General of Israel v. Eichmann</u> , 36 I.L.R. 277 (S. Cr. 1962) (Isr.).....	xxi
<u>California Software Inc. v. Reliability Research Inc.</u> , 631 F. Supp. 1356 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	6
<u>Canada (Human Rights Commission) v. Canadian LibertyNet</u> , [1998] 1 SCR 626.....	9
<u>Frisbie v. Collins</u> , 342 U.S. 519 (1952).....	21
<u>Geldof v. Meulemeister and Steffen</u> , 31 I.L.R. 385 (Cr de Cass. Belg.1960).....	21
<u>Grossfillex-Fillistorf</u> , (1964) 3 CMLR 237.....	7
<u>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</u> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	6
<u>Heroes Inc. v. Heroes Foundation</u> , 958 F.Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....	6
<u>Imperial Chemical Industries v Commission</u> , [1972] ECR 619.....	7
<u>Ker v. Illinois</u> , 119 U.S. 436 (1886).....	21
<u>Levinge v. Director of Custodial Services</u> , (1987) 9 NSW 546.....	22
<u>Licra et UEJF v. Yahoo! Inc & Yahoo! France</u> , Superior Court of Paris, 22 May 2000.....	6, 8
<u>Maritz Inc. v. Cybergold Inc.</u> , 947 F. Supp. 1328 (E.D. Mo. 1996).....	6
<u>Naim-Molan v. AG for Palestine</u> [1948] AC 351.....	9
<u>R v. Hartley</u> , [1978] 2 NZLR 199.....	22
<u>R v. Horseferry Road Magistrates Court (Ex P Bennett)</u> , House of Lords, [1993] 3 All ER 138.....	22

Re Hartnett & the Queen, 1 O.R.2d 206 (Ont.1973) 21

Re Schmidt, [1995] 1 App. Cas. 339 21

Re the LdPE Cartel, 1989 OJ (L 74) 21 7

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 5

Resuscitation Tech. Inc. v. Continental Health Care Corp., 1997 US. Dist. LEXIS 3523 6

RHK v. The Netherlands, 100 I.L.R. 412 (HR Neth. 1985) 21

Rocha v. U.S. 32 I.L.R. 112 (1960) 9

U.S. v. Aluminum Co. of America, 148 F. 2d 41 (2d. Cir. 1945) 6

U.S. v. Alvarez-Machain, 505 U.S. 655 (1992)..... 21

U.S. v. Thomas, 74 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 1996) 6

U.S. v. Reed, 639 F. 2d 896 (2nd Cir. 1981)..... 21

U.S. v. Wilson, 721 F. 2d 967 (4th Cir. 1983)..... 21

U.S. v. Yunis, 681 F. Supp. 909 (D.D.C. 1988) 21

U.S. v. Nippon Paper Industrial Co., 109 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) 6

Woodpulp Case, [1988] ECR 5193 7

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme et L’antisemitsme, 181 F.Supp.2d 1181 (N.D. Cal. 2001) 4

National Statutes

Broadcasting Services Amendment (Online Services) Act, 1999 (Austl.)..... 3

Criminal Code, R.S.C., ch. 33, (Can.) 4

Information and Communication Services Act, 1997 (F.R.G.)..... 3

Works of Publicists

Books and Treatises

David Weissbrodt The Right to a Fair Trial (2001)..... 2

Geoff Gilbert, <u>Transnational Fugitive Offenders in International Law</u> (1998)	20
<u>Harvard Draft Convention on Jurisdiction with Respect to Crime</u> , 25 Am. J.Int'l L. Supp. 439 (1935).....	9
Iain Cameron, <u>The Protective Principle of International Criminal Law</u> (1994).....	9
Ian Brownlie, <u>Principles of Public International Law</u> (1998).....	passim
International Law Commission, <u>Commentaries on Responsibilities of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</u> (November 2001)	11, 12
International Law Commission, <u>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</u> (November 2001)	11, 12, 18, 19
International Law Commission, <u>Draft Code of Crimes Against the Peace and Security of Mankind</u> (1991)	17, 23
Jordan Paust, et al., <u>International Criminal Law</u> (2000)	19
M. Cherif Bassiouni & Edward Wise, <u>Aut Dedere Aut Judicare: The Duty to Prosecute or Extradite in International Law</u> (1995).....	23
Malcolm Shaw, <u>International Law</u> (1997)	10, 14, 15
Mark Villiger, <u>Customary International Law and Treaties</u> (1997)	22
<u>Oppenheim's International Law</u> (Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts, eds.) (1992).....	1, 5
<u>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</u> (1987).....	6, 7
Rosalyn Higgins, <u>Problems and Process: International Law and How We Use It</u> 472 (1994).....	24

Articles

39 Neue Juristische Wochenschrift 1427, 3021 (1986)	21
Alexander Dale, <u>Countering Hate Messages That Lead To Violence: The United Nation's Chapter VII Authority To Use Radio Jamming To Halt Incendiary Broadcasts</u> , 11 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 109 (2001)	5
Benjamin Cardozo, <u>When Extradition Fails Abduction is the Solution</u> 55 Am. J. Int'l L. 127 (1960).....	23
Credence Fogo-Schensul, <u>More than a River in Egypt: Holocaust Denial, the Internet, and International Freedom of Expression Norms</u> , 33 Gonz. L. Rev. 241 (1997).....	5

Darrel Menthe, Jurisdiction in Cyberspace, 4 Mich. Telecomm. Tech. L. Rev. 69 (1998)..... 6

David Johnson & David Post, Law and Borders – The Rise of Law in Cyberspace, 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1367 (1996) 5

F.A. Mann, Reflections on the Prosecution of Persons Abducted in Breach of International Law 24

Hurst Hannum, The Status and Future of the Customary International Law of Human Rights, 25 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 287 (1996) 4

Jack Goldsmith, Against Cyberanarchy, 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1199 (1998) 8

Jan Klabbus, How to Defeat a Treaty’s Object and Purpose Pending Entry Into Force: Toward Manifest Intent, 34 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 283 (2001) 3

Jimmy Gurule, Terrorism, Territorial Sovereignty, and the Forcible Apprehension of International Criminals Abroad, 14 Hastings Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 457 (1994) 23

M. Cherif Bassiouni, Unlawful Seizures and Irregular Rendition Devices as Alternatives to Extradition, 7 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 25, 45 (1973)..... 22

Malvina Halberstam, International Kidnapping: In the Defense of the Supreme Court Decision in Alvarez-Machain, 86 Am. J. Int’l L. 736 (1992) 23

Margaret Bratt & Norbert Kugele, Who’s in Charge?, 80 Mich. B.J. 42 (2001) 8

Melanie Laflin, Kidnapped Terrorists: Bringing International Criminals to Justice Through Irregular Rendition and Other Quasi-Legal Options, 26 J. Legis. 315 (2000) 19

Michael Scharf, The Tools for Enforcing International Criminal Justice in the New Millennium: Lessons from the Yugoslavia Tribunal, 49 DePaul L. Rev. 925 (2000)..... 20, 24

Robert Goldschmind, Promoting Equality in the Information Age: Dealing With Internet Hate.. 9

Sanjay Mody, National Cyberspace Regulation: Unbundling the Concept of Jurisdiction, 37 Stan. J. Int’l L. 365 (2001) 7

Stephan Wilske & Teresa Schiller, International Jurisdiction in Cyberspace: Which States May Regulate the Internet?, 50 Fed. Comm. L.J. 117 (1997)..... 7

Stephan Wilske & Teresa Schiller, Jurisdiction Over Persons Abducted in Violation of International Law in the Aftermath of U.S. v. Machain, 5 U. Chi. L. Sch. Roundtable 205 (1998)..... 21, 22

Viktor Mayer-Schonberger & Teree Foster, A Regulatory Web: Free Speech and the Global Information Infrastructure, 3 Mich. Telecomm. Tech. L. Rev. 45 (1997)..... 4

William Dodge, Understanding the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality, 16 Berk. J. Int'l L.
85 (1998)..... 6

William Schabas, Hate Speech in Rwanda: The Road to Genocide, 46 McGill L.J. 141 (2000)... 5
